FOI number:HBC\_FOI\_20200197Date FOI Received:02/03/2020Department:Environmental HealthTitle:European nationals livingDescription:Information about European nationals living within the jurisdictionof the councilInformation about European nationals living within the jurisdiction

## Request: (As Redacted sent by requestor)

Under the Freedom of Information Act I would like to be provided with the following information:

- 1. The total number of European nationals living within the jurisdiction of the council (ie the total number of EU nationals that the council is aware of in their area) and how this number was arrived at.
- 2. A copy of all council communications targeting EU nationals specifically since 2016 (including social media ads or posts targeting the EU population)
- 3. Has the council written to European nationals in its area to inform them of their rights and options following Brexit? If yes, how many times? Please provide the letters.
- 4. What, if any, preparation has the council undertaken as regards European nationals within their area and the implementation of Brexit? Is there a communication strategy for EU nationals informing them of the impact of Brexit? If yes, please provide me with a copy.
- 5. Will the council be informing EU nationals that they can vote in the upcoming local elections? How?

## Response: (Response as Redacted sent by service)

Under the Freedom of Information Act I would like to be provided with the following information:

- 1. The total number of European nationals living within the jurisdiction of the council (ie the total number of EU nationals that the council is aware of in their area) and how this number was arrived at. **5538 From Electoral Register**
- 2. A copy of all council communications targeting EU nationals specifically since 2016 (including social media ads or posts targeting the EU population) **See attached**
- 3. Has the council written to European nationals in its area to inform them of their rights and options following Brexit? If yes, how many times? Please provide the letters. **No**
- 4. What, if any, preparation has the council undertaken as regards European nationals within their area and the implementation of Brexit? Is there a communication strategy for EU nationals informing them of the impact of Brexit? If yes, please provide me with a copy. **Social Media Campaign in line using government published resources**

5. Will the council be informing EU nationals that they can vote in the upcoming local elections? How?

## Currently Not applicable due to suspension of all elections. Previously they have been written to individually

If you have any queries about the processing of your request then please do not hesitate to contact me. Further information explaining the Council's process for responding to information requests together with a complaints/appeals procedure is available in our reception or via our website at:

https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Your-Council/Official-Publications--Guides--Policies/Accessto-Information.aspx

Access to Information - Hertsmere Borough Council We try to be as open and transparent as possible and you have a general right of access to all information held by us, and you have a specific right to access any information we hold about you.

www.hertsmere.gov.uk

The Information Commissioner oversees the application of the Freedom of Information Act. You may contact the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioners Office Wycliffe House, Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF Telephone: 01625 545700 Website: www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please include the above reference number on all correspondence related to this request.

Thank you for your request.

Kind regards

Information Services